# ARUNACHAL PRADESH STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION ITANAGAR

(Before the Hon'ble Information Commissioner Mr. Genom Tekseng)

### APIC-No.153/2022(Appeal)

Shri Abhinash Tana,

Itanagai

Appellant

Village Palin, PO/PS: Pakke-Kessang, District Pakke-Kessang, Arunachal Pradesh. (M) 7085846378.

--Versus--

PIO-cum-PD, Project Director, O/o the District Panchayat Development Officer, Lemmi, Pakke-Kessang District, Arunachal Pradesh. Respondent

### Date of hearing: 05.08.2022

#### **ORDER**

The appellant appears before the commission in person. The appellant submits that he has not received the remaining information despite commission's direction dated 27.05.2022. The PIO is not present. The PIO was also absent during the hearing on 27.05.2022 and 22.04.2022.

This commission after hearing the submission of the appellant and considering the case records takes serious exception of the non-appearance of the PIO during today's hearing and also for non compliance of the commission's direction. Further no communication has been received from the PIO intimating the reason for his absence during today's hearing.

The PIO is, therefore, directed to provide the remaining information sought in Sl.No.6(C), (D), (E), (F), (G) & (I) of the present RTI application to the appellant within 15 days from the issue of this order with a copy marked to the commission, failing which action under section 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 shall be taken against you.

Take notice that in default of your appearance during the hearing on the date mentioned below, case will be decided in your absence and there shall be no further adjournment.

Hearing is adjourned to September 23, 2022.

The PIO is directed to be present during the hearing on the above mentioned date. Copy of this order be supplied to the parties.

Sd/-(Genom Tekseng) Information Commissioner

## Copy to:

- 1. PIO-cum-PD, Project Director, O/o the District Panchayat Development Officer, Lemmi, Pakke-Kessang District, Arunachal Pradesh.
- 2. Shri Abhinash Tana, Village Palin, PO/PS: Pakke-Kessang, District Pakke-Kessang, Arunachal Pradesh. (M) 7085846378.
- 3. Computer Programmer, APIC, Itanagar, to upload in APIC, website please.

4. Office copy.

Registrar/Dy Registrar,

Reg APIC, Itanagarsion

runachal Pradesh Information C